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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 
 
To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 
Through:  Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Acting Planning Director 
 
From:  Carlene Smith, LEED Green Associate, Planner II 
 
Meeting Date: December 18, 2014 
 
Agenda Item: Variance – 1309 Newton Street (RE # 00022660-000000; AK # 

1023451) – A request for variances to side yard setbacks and minimum 
open space requirements in order to renovate an existing contributing 
structure on property located within the Historic Medium Density 
Residential (HMDR) zoning district pursuant to Sections 90-395, 108-346 
and 122-600(6)b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 

 
 
Request: The applicant is proposing site modifications to include the renovation of 

the existing contributing structure and construction of an in ground pool 
and deck. 

 
Applicant/Owner: Jody L. Draves 
 
Location:   1309 Newton Street (RE # 00022660-000000; AK # 1023451) 

 
Zoning:     Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning District 

 
Background/Request: 
The existing non-conforming single-family residence is a contributing structure. The structure is 
located within the front, rear and side yard setbacks, and is also non-conforming to building 
coverage, impervious surface ratio and open space requirements permitted in the HMDR zoning 
district. The applicant is proposing site modifications to include demolition of a portion of the 
non-historic addition, construction of new v-crimp roofing to the remaining non-historic addition 
and construction of an in ground pool and decking. The new v-crimp roof will be placed on the 
remaining non-historic addition, triggering the variance for side yard setbacks. The placement of 
the in ground pool has been coordinated closely with the Fire Marshall’s office and now meets 
the required five foot setback. 
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Relevant HMDR Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122‐600 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing  Proposed 
Change / 
Variance 

Required? 

Minimum lot size  4,000 SF  2,040.46  No change  ‐ 

Maximum density 
16 dwelling 
units per acre 

1 unit  No change  ‐ 

Maximum floor area 
ratio 

1.00  n/a  n/a  ‐ 

Maximum building 
coverage 

40%  67% (1,360.65 sf)  55% (1,114.48 sf) 
Reducing – No 
Variance Rqd 

Maximum impervious 
surface 

60%  68% (1,395.57 sf)  65.18% (1,329.99 sf) 
Reducing – No 
Variance Rqd 

Minimum open space  35%  31.15% (635.74 sf)  23.61% (481.68 sf)  Variance Rqd 

Maximum height  30 feet  16.833 feet  No change  ‐ 

Minimum front 
setback 

10 feet  6.55 feet  No change  ‐ 

Minimum right side 
setback  

5 feet  4.44 feet  No change 
Variance Rqd ‐ 
Increasing Bldg 

Envelope 

Minimum left side 
setback  

5 feet  1.71 feet  No change 
Variance Rqd ‐ 
Increasing Bldg 

Envelope 

Minimum rear setback   15 feet  6.37 feet  14.50 feet  ‐ 

 
Process: 
Development Review Committee Meeting:  October 23, 2014 
Planning Board Meeting:     December 18, 2014 
HARC:       TBD 
         
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 
The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The Planning 
Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:  
 
1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 
and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. 

 
The existing conditions of the contributing structure pre-date the dimensional 
requirements of the current LDRs, and therefore is legally non-conforming to 
dimensional requirements in the HMDR Zoning District. However, legally 
nonconforming site characteristics are not uncommon in the City, and therefore do not 
generate the existence of special conditions or circumstances. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
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2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances 
do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 

 
The nonconformities are not conditions created by the applicant, nor do they result from 
the action or negligence of the applicant. Therefore, reducing the minimum open space 
requirement would confer special privileges upon the applicant. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not 

confer upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development 
regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
Section 122-27 of the Land Development Regulations discourages the expansion of site 
nonconformities. Although site modifications are reducing the building coverage and 
impervious surface ratio requirements, they are also reducing the minimum open space 
requirement which triggers a variance request.  
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 
development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 
by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance 
and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

  
The applicant currently has existing use of the site without the variance approval. 
Therefore, hardship conditions do not exist.  Denial of the requested variance would not 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the HMDR 
Zoning District.  
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 

  
The variances requested are not the minimum required that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. However, it is the minimum necessary 
to accommodate the request. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 
harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations 
and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 
 
The proposed renovation helps preserve the integrity of the contributing structure by 
removing a portion of the non-historic addition and adding v-crimp roofing to match the 
existing roof.  The reduction of the impervious surface ratio will help reduce stormwater 
runoff from the property. Therefore, the proposed development is in the public interest 
and is not detrimental to the welfare of the community. 
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IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall 
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 
Existing non-conforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this request. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233): 
Based on comments received at the DRC, it does not appear that the requested variance will 
trigger any public facility capacity issues.  
 
The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following: 
 
1. That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by 

the applicant for a variance. 
 

The standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have not been fully met by 
the applicant for the variance requested.  
 

2. That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 
attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance 
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

 
The Planning Department has not received any public comment for the variance request 
as of the date of this report.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development 
Regulations, the Planning Department recommends the request for variance be denied.  
However, if the Planning Board approves this request, staff would like to require the following 
conditions: 
 
General Conditions: 

1. The proposed site modifications shall be consistent with the plans dated July 11, 2014 by 
Steve Mitchell, P.E., Professional Engineer. No approval granted for any other work of 
improvements shown on the plans other than the renovation of the contributing structure 
and construction of the in ground pool and deck. 

2. The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness for site modifications. 
3. Trees near and within the project area will be protected during construction/demolition.  

Trees located within the work area that may need to be removed or trimmed may require 
permits from the Tree Commission. 

 
Condition to be completed prior to the issuance of certificate of occupancy: 

4. Roof gutter downspouts shall be directed back onto property.   
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD 
RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING 
BOARD GRANTING WITH CONDITIONS VARIANCES TO 
SIDE YARD SETBACKS AND MINIMUM OPEN SPACE 
REQUIREMENTS ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1309 
NEWTON STREET (RE # 00022660-000000; AK # 1023451) IN 
THE HISTORIC MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (HMDR) 
ZONING DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 90-395, 108-
346 AND 122-600(6)b. OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT 
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA. 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing site modifications to include demolition of a portion 

of the non-historic addition, construction of new v-crimp roofing to the remaining non-historic 

addition and construction of an in ground pool and decking at property located at 1309 Newton 

Street (RE # 00022660-000000; AK # 1023451); and 

WHEREAS, the existing single-family residence is a contributing structure; and 

WHEREAS, the structure is located within the front, rear and side yard setbacks, and is also 

nonconforming to building coverage, impervious surface ratio and open space requirements as 

permitted in the HMDR zoning district; and 

WHEREAS, Section 108-346 of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the 

Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) provides that the 

minimum open space requirement of 35%; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests a variance to the proposed open space of 23.61%; and 

WHEREAS, Section 122-600(6)b. of the Land Development Regulations (the “LDRs”) of 

the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida (the “City”) provides that the 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

minimum side yard setback is 5 feet; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests a variance to the existing right side yard setback 4.44 

feet and left side yard setback of 1.71 in order to add v-crimp roofing increasing the building 

envelope; and 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing   

on December 18, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist  which 

are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, 

structures or buildings in the same district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the 

action or negligence of the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variance requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, 

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 

properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary 

and undue hardship on the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variance granted is the minimum variance 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variance will be in harmony  

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variance will 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 

other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variance; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor 

policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the 

variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth 

herein. 

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variance to 

impervious surface ratio to allow site modifications to include the construction of an in ground pool 

with water feature wall on property located at 1309 Newton Street (RE # 00022660-000000; AK # 

1023451) in the HMDR Zoning District pursuant to Sections 90-395, 108-346 and 122-600(6)b. of 

the City of Key West Land Development Regulations with the following conditions: 

General Conditions: 

1. The proposed site modifications shall be consistent with the plans dated July 
11, 2014 by Steve Mitchell, P.E., Professional Engineer. No approval granted 
for any other work of improvements shown on the plans other than the 
renovation of the contributing structure and construction of the in ground 
pool and deck. 

2. The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness for site 
modifications. 
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Resolution No. 2014- 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

 
Condition to be completed prior to the issuance of certificate of occupancy: 
 

4. Roof gutter downspouts shall be directed back onto property.   
 
 
Section 3. It is a condition of this variance that full, complete and final application for all 

conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which this variance are wholly or partly 

necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and further, that 

no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the applicant obtaining 

an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of circumstances to the 

property or its underlying zoning has occurred. 

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for 

permits for use and occupancy pursuant to this variance in accordance with the terms of the approval 

as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate this variance, which 

variance shall be of no force or effect. 

Section 5. This variance does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to 

possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of 

legal authority respecting the property. 

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and 

adoption and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission. 

Section 7.  This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key 

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal 

period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of 
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  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) 

day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and 

Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until 

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 18th day of 

December 2014. 

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director; 
 
 
 
              
Richard Klitenick, Planning Board Chairman      Date 
  
Attest: 
 
              
Kevin Bond, AICP, Acting Planning Director      Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk: 
 
 
              
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk         Date 
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Site Photos 
 

 



1965 1309 Newton 



1309 Newton ‐ right side setback 

1309 Newton ‐ leŌ side setback 



1309 Newton ‐ right side setback 

1309 Newton ‐ rear setback 
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built without permits or plans.    It’s his recommendation that the applicant come  in and get a demolition 
permit and restore the building to the original plan. 
 
URBAN  FORESTRY:   No  comment  regarding  variance.   Ms. DeMaria  stated  that  the old  shed had been 
eaten by strangler fig tree that was removed.  Be careful regarding replacement trees planted in the area. 
Any trees within the work area must be protected during construction. 
 
HARC:  Ms. Torregrosa stated that this was not in the Historic District but from the photos it appeared that 
the property is being used as habitable space.   
 
SUSTAINABILITY:  As per Comprehensive Plan Policy 1‐1.9.2, 4‐3.1.1, 4‐3.1.2, 4‐3.1.6, 6‐1.3.1, we request a 
condition that you  install a cistern to capture rainwater  from at  least the 2%  impervious area over code 
(60% code – 62% proposed).    Eagle Avenue and the surrounding neighborhood  is already  in a super  low 
zone, with flooding at the year storm.  AE7 (Seven feet below Base Flood Elevation, so pervious surfaces 
are important to your house and your neighborhood. 
 
FEMA:  Page two of the Application for Variance incorrectly denotes the flood zone as being inapplicable.  
The FEMA designated flood zone for this property is AE‐7. 

a. Proposed elevation of the ‘shed’ is in doubt. 
i. If  finished  first  floor  is  less  than  8‐feet NGVD  then  flood  vents will  be  required  and 

interior finishes not permitted (just bare studs), and limited electrical connections.  Use 
will  be  restricted  to  storage  and  parking.  Building Department would  request Owner 
complete a Non‐Conversion Agreement filed with the county Registrar of Deeds. 

ii. If  first  finished  floor will be at or above 8‐feet NGVD then Elevation Certificate will be 
necessary to document proper height of finished ‘shed.’ 

 
KEYS ENERGY:  No Objections 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR:   Mr. Craig  stated  that because  the  applicant did not  appear  and  there were  life 
safety issues the Planning Department will not move this project ahead until the applicant has a discussion 
with the Building Department and Fire Department.   
 

6. Variance – 1309 Newton Street (RE # 00022660‐000000; AK # 1023451) – A request for variances to side 
and rear yard setbacks in order to renovate an existing contributing structure on property located within 
the Historic Medium Density Residential  (HMDR) zoning district pursuant  to Sections 90‐395 and 122‐
600(6)b. & c. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, 
Florida. 

 
Ms. Smith gave members an overview of the variance request. 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT: Mr. Barroso stated that he some questions about the setbacks and he would like the 
applicant to set up a meeting with the Fire Marshal to discuss the life safety plan.  
 
UTILITIES:  Please install roof gutters and direct downspouts back onto property, into landscaped areas.   

cesmith
Highlight
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ENGINEERING:  No Comment 
 
BUILDING:  Mr. Wampler stated that the AC unit can be serviced with a ladder but it has to be accessible 
by a ladder.  Otherwise, there has to be a rail around the AC unit to protect the service person.  
 
URBAN FORESTRY:   No comment regarding variance.   Any trees within the work area must be protected 
during demolition and construction. 
 
HARC:  Ms. Torregrosa stated that the house is contributing and was built circa 1890 and it is positive that 
the front porch is going to be open again.  She stated that the applicant shouldn’t use board and batten on 
the  portion  that  is  connecting  the  old  part  of  the  house with  the  new  part  of  the  house  because  the 
historic portion of the house has board and batten on the sides.  She also reminded the applicant to state 
on  the HARC  application  that  they  include wood windows  in  the historic portion of  the house  and  the 
means for protecting them and metal windows can be used in the new portion of the house.  
 
SUSTAINABILITY:   As per Comprehensive Plan policies 1‐1.9.2 & 6‐1.1.3:   If you are granted this variance, 
we request a condition that you increase the efficiency of your fixtures to reduce water use of the whole 
building by 15%.    Don’t overlook rainwater capture as a method of reducing your potable water use –  it 
has a twofold benefit of reducing stormwater effects on the property as well. 
Use Comp Plan Policies about not using potable if non‐potable is available.  
 
FEMA:  
1. The  rear  section  of  this  residence  rests  considerably  lower  than  the  main  residence.   As  is,  this 

increases  the  risk  of  flood  damage  and  likely  inflates  the  cost  of  flood  insurance  for  the  entire 
structure.  The proposed demolition of  this section of  the  residence, with  reconstruction at a higher 
level is beneficial to both owner and community. 

2. Page two (backside) of the Elevation Certificate is missing from this application. 
3. Utilities servicing this building are not exempt from elevation (A/C etc.). 
 
KEYS ENERGY:  No Objections 
 
PLANNING DIRECTOR:  Mr. Craig stated that the project may need to be sprinkled and the applicant should 
meet with the Fire Marshall and HARC to discuss planning options.   
 

7. Variance – 1316 Virginia (RE # 00034130‐000000; AK # 1035041) – A request for variances to front and 
side  yard  setbacks  in  order  to  elevate  an  existing  structure  on  property  located  within  the  Historic 
Medium Density Residential (HMDR) zoning district pursuant to Sections 90‐395 and 122‐600(6)a. b. & c. 
of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 

 
Ms. Smith gave members an overview of the variance request. 

 
FIRE DEPARTMENT:  Mr. Barroso stated that he didn’t see a site date table in the plans and the applicant 
should meet with the Fire Marshal to discuss life safety issues.   
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Scott P. Russell, CFA
Property Appraiser
Monroe County, Florida

Key West (305) 292-3420
Marathon (305) 289-2550

Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higherProperty Record Card -

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1023451 Parcel ID: 00022660-000000

Ownership Details
Mailing Address:
DRAVES JODY L
1401 PINE ST
KEY WEST, FL 33040-7244

Property Details
PC Code: 01 - SINGLE FAMILY

Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable 

Housing:
No

Section-Township-
Range:

05-68-25

Property Location: 1309 NEWTON ST KEY WEST 
Legal Description: KW WADDELLS SUBDIVISION PB1-28 PT LOTS 5- 6 SQR 2 TR 7 OR438-359 OR887-1803 OR1570-624/25 OR1822-

1557/58P/R OR1829-767/68C OR1913-876/77 OR2166-1389/90 OR2641-2016/17C/T OR2679-1346/48 OR2697-2270/72

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area

9/26/2014Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

Page 1 of 4http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx



010D - RESIDENTIAL DRY 25 85 2,040.46 SF

Building Summary
Number of Buildings: 1

Number of Commercial Buildings: 0
Total Living Area: 1188

Year Built: 1943

Building 1 Details
Building Type R1 Condition A Quality Grade 400
Effective Age 42 Perimeter 168 Depreciation % 41

Year Built 1943 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,188
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions: R1 includes 1 3-fixture bath and 1 kitchen.
Roof Type GABLE/HIP Roof Cover METAL Foundation WD CONC PADS

Heat 1 NONE Heat 2 NONE Bedrooms 2
Heat Src 1 NONE Heat Src 2 NONE

Extra Features:

2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum 0
3 Fix Bath 1 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0

Sections:

Nbr Type Ext Wall
# 

Stories
Year 
Built

Attic A/C
Basement 

%
Finished Basement 

%
Area

1 FLA 1:WD 
FRAME/COMPOSITE 1 1993 N N 0.00 0.00 1,188 

2 EPB 1:WD 
FRAME/COMPOSITE 1 1993 N N 0.00 0.00 144 

9/26/2014Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser
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Misc Improvement Details

Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life

1 AC2:WALL AIR COND 1 UT 0 0 1979 1980 1 20 

2 CL2:CH LINK FENCE 340 SF 85 4 1964 1965 1 30 

3 AC2:WALL AIR COND 1 UT 0 0 1989 1990 2 20 

4 FN2:FENCES 100 SF 25 4 2006 2007 2 30 

Appraiser Notes

2003-05-09 - A SMALL STRIP OF LAND (13 SQ FT) WAS TAKEN FROM THIS PARCEL PER OR1878-1249/1252Q/C WHICH WAS GIVEN TO 
NEIGHBOR. DONE FOR THE 2003 TAX ROLL. LG 

2014-04-29 MLS $895,000 2/2 BEAUTIFUL NEWLY RENOVATED SINGLE FAMILY COTTAGE LOCATED IN HIGHLY SOUGHT AFTER 
MEADOWS DISTRICT. COMPLETION DATE ESTIMATED FOR NOVEMBER 2014. ARCHITECTURAL PLANS ARE APPROVED, PERMITS ARE 
IN HAND AND CONSTRUCTION IS ABOUT UNFOLD FOR A EXQUISITE 2BD, 2BA COTTAGE, OPEN FLOOR PLAN, POOL AND DECK. 
EVERYTHING YOU COULD WANT FOR A PERFECT WINTER GETAWAY. CALL LISTING AGENT FOR MORE INFORMATION. 

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount Description Notes

2 02-2975 11/05/2002 11/26/2002 400 Residential UPDATE ELECTRIC 

03-2903 08/21/2003 12/16/2003 1,000 Residential SMOKE DETECTORS 

3 06-2751 05/03/2006 09/20/2006 200 Residential STORM DAMAGE REPAIRS REPLACE ROOFING FELT 

Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

Roll 
Year

Total Bldg 
Value

Total Misc Improvement 
Value

Total Land 
Value

Total Just (Market) 
Value

Total Assessed 
Value

School Exempt 
Value

School Taxable 
Value

2014 63,641 868 193,350 257,859 257,859 0 257,859 

2013 96,099 878 234,295 331,272 284,990 25,000 259,990 

2012 96,099 889 188,431 285,419 280,226 25,000 255,226 

2011 97,472 903 173,689 272,064 272,064 25,000 247,064 

2010 98,844 913 219,043 318,800 318,800 25,000 293,800 

2009 110,129 924 332,946 443,999 442,466 25,000 417,466 

2008 124,815 938 316,271 442,024 442,024 25,000 417,024 

2007 129,310 922 346,878 477,110 477,110 25,000 452,110 

2006 290,330 600 204,046 494,976 494,976 0 494,976 

2005 303,408 600 142,832 446,840 446,840 0 446,840 

2004 183,090 600 142,832 326,522 326,522 0 326,522 

2003 183,090 600 63,254 246,944 246,944 0 246,944 

2002 130,854 400 54,417 185,671 185,671 0 185,671 

2001 106,422 400 54,417 161,239 161,239 0 161,239 

2000 106,422 783 39,016 146,221 146,221 0 146,221 

1999 83,884 692 39,016 123,592 80,120 25,000 55,120 

1998 53,004 520 39,016 92,541 78,859 25,000 53,859 

1997 48,327 474 34,909 83,711 73,503 25,000 48,503 

1996 40,533 398 33,320 74,251 71,363 25,000 46,363 
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P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

1995 38,350 197 33,320 71,867 69,623 25,000 44,623 

1994 34,297 176 33,320 67,793 67,793 25,000 42,793 

1993 34,793 176 33,320 68,289 68,289 25,000 43,289 

1992 34,793 176 33,320 68,289 68,289 25,000 43,289 

1991 34,793 198 33,320 68,311 68,311 0 68,311 

1990 38,658 220 25,970 64,848 64,848 0 64,848 

1989 35,144 220 25,480 60,844 60,844 0 60,844 

1988 26,095 0 22,540 48,635 48,635 0 48,635 

1987 25,884 0 13,426 39,310 39,310 0 39,310 

1986 26,013 0 12,936 38,949 38,949 0 38,949 

1985 25,504 0 7,900 33,404 33,404 25,000 8,404 

1984 23,686 0 7,900 31,586 31,586 25,000 6,586 

1983 23,686 0 7,900 31,586 31,586 25,000 6,586 

1982 24,218 0 7,900 32,118 32,118 25,000 7,118 

Parcel Sales History
NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a 
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed.  Thank you for your 
patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification

8/6/2014 2697 / 2270 410,000 WD 02

2/20/2014 2679 / 1346 290,000 WD 12

7/18/2013 2641 / 2016 100 CT 12

11/2/2005 2166 / 1389 586,000 WD Q

7/14/2003 1913 / 0876 399,000 WD Q

9/26/2014Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser
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The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing    at 6:00 PM on December 18, 2014 at 
Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar). The purpose 
of the hearing will be to consider a request for: 
 
Variance – 1309 Newton Street (RE # 00022660-000000; AK # 1023451) – A request for variances to side yard setbacks 
and minimum open space requirements in order to renovate an existing contributing structure on property located within the 
Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) zoning district pursuant to Sections 90-395, 108-346 and 122-600(6)b. of the 
Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 
 
The public may examine the application during regular office hours, Monday through Friday between 8:00 AM 
and 5:00 PM, at the City of Key West Planning Department, located in Habana Plaza at 3140 Flagler Avenue. The 
application may also be examined online at www.keywestcity.com. Written responses must be submitted before the 
hearing to the contact person below. 
 
Contact:  Carlene Smith, Planner II;  E-mail: cesmith@cityofkeywest-fl.gov; Phone: 305-809-3722; Fax 305-809-3978; 
Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-1409 

THIS NOTICE CANNOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL AFTER 
PLANNING BOARD DETERMINATION. 

http://www.keywestcity.com/


YOU ARE A PROPERTY OWNER WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The City of Key West Planning Board will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following request: 

Variance – A  request  for variances  to  side yard  setbacks and minimum open  space  requirements  in order  to  renovate an existing 
contributing structure on property located within the Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) zoning district pursuant to Sections 
90‐395, 108‐346 and 122‐600(6)b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 
 

Applicant/Owner:  Jody L. Draves  
 

Location:  1309 Newton Street (RE # 00022660‐000000; AK # 1023451)           Date of Hearing:           December 18, 2014                  

Time of Hearing:  6:00 PM                     Location of Hearing:          Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, City Commission Chambers 

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the application. Packets can be viewed online, the 
Friday  before  the  meeting  at  www.keywestcity.com.  Click  on  City  Board  &  Committee  Agendas.  A  copy  of  the  corresponding 
application  is available  from the City of Key West Planning Department  located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday 
through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. 

Please provide written comments to: Carlene Smith, Planner ll; E‐mail: cesmith@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov; Phone: 305‐809‐3722;  
Fax 305‐809‐3978; Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041‐1409 

Pursuant  to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes,  if a person decides  to appeal any decision made by  the Planning Commission or  the City 
Commission with  respect  to any matter  considered at  such hearing or meeting, one will need a  record of  the proceedings and  for  such 
purpose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence 
upon which the appeal is to be based. 

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please 
call  the  TTY  number  at  305‐809‐1000  or  the ADA  Coordinator  at  305‐809‐3731  at  least  five  business  days  in  advance  for  sign  language 
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format. 
 
 

YOU ARE A PROPERTY OWNER WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The City of Key West Planning Board will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following request: 

Variance – A  request  for variances  to  side yard  setbacks and minimum open  space  requirements  in order  to  renovate an existing 
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90‐395, 108‐346 and 122‐600(6)b. of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 
 

Applicant/Owner:  Jody L. Draves  
 

Location:  1309 Newton Street (RE # 00022660‐000000; AK # 1023451)           Date of Hearing:           December 18, 2014                  

Time of Hearing:  6:00 PM                       Location of Hearing:          Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, City Commission Chambers 

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the application. Packets can be viewed online, the 
Friday  before  the  meeting  at  www.keywestcity.com.  Click  on  City  Board  &  Committee  Agendas.  A  copy  of  the  corresponding 
application  is available  from the City of Key West Planning Department  located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday 
through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. 

Please provide written comments to: Carlene Smith, Planner ll; E‐mail: cesmith@cityofkeywest‐fl.gov; Phone: 305‐809‐3722;  
Fax 305‐809‐3978; Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041‐1409 
 

Pursuant  to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes,  if a person decides  to appeal any decision made by  the Planning Commission or  the City 
Commission with  respect  to any matter  considered at  such hearing or meeting, one will need a  record of  the proceedings and  for  such 
purpose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence 
upon which the appeal is to be based. 

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please 
call  the  TTY  number  at  305‐809‐1000  or  the ADA  Coordinator  at  305‐809‐3731  at  least  five  business  days  in  advance  for  sign  language 
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format. 
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
1 ALLEN ANNE S LIVING TRUST 7/10/2001 1305 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040-7234
2 ALONSO KARLA 1220 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7038
3 ALTOBELLO VIRGINIA E  721 GEOR KEY WEST FL 33040-7013
4 APPLEGATE DAVID L AND CONSTANCE E 2743 S 975ZIONSVILLE IN 46077-9426
5 AULL KEVIN J AND MELISSA K 711 GEOR KEY WEST FL 33040-7002
6 BAKER ROBERT STEVEN REVOCABLE TRUST 620 SW RI FT WHITE FL 32038
7 BAUER ANDREA W 1400 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040
8 BAUMANN BRUCE E AND REBECCA A 1219 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7053
9 BORN REALTY TRUST 8/8/2013 14 ARLINGSOMERVILLE MA 02145-3319

10 BURY CATHERINE J 175 W 93RNEW YORK NY 10025-9335
11 CARRUTHERS HEATHER A 1314 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7026
12 CARTER NICKOLAS GENE C/O LORI GRAF LL MANAGEMEN5950 CANOWOODLAND HILL CA 91367-5089
13 CASAS DIANA G L/E 1315 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7025
14 CHATMAN ANTHONY W AND CYNTHIA L 800 GEOR KEY WEST FL 33040
15 CHRISTATOS MICHAEL AND LESLIE A 1324 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040
16 COIRA STANLEY MD TRUST AGR 4/23/2001 C/O SEGEL SHELDON 4140 BONIMIAMI FL 33133-6339
17 COOK KAREN M  703 FLORI KEY WEST FL 33040-7016
18 COVELL BARBARA J AND LARRY C 406 FOX HANNAPOLIS MD 21403-1657
19 CREECH GRAHAM AND REBECCA 1314 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040-7235
20 DAMBROSIO JOSEPH M AND NELLA 1301 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7025
21 DAWKINS STEPHEN P AND JANE HAILE JOINT REV TR AG 1212 ANGEKEY WEST FL 33040
22 DAY EDNA L L/E 1300 ANGEKEY WEST FL 33040-7006
23 DEWALD JOHN H REV TR 8/13/2010 1223 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040-7232
24 DRAVES JODY L 1401 PINE KEY WEST FL 33040-7244
25 DUNN  LEE H AND THARON S P O BOX 1NANTUCKET MA 2554
26 DUNN DAVID ALAN DECLARATION OF TRUST 11/3/2014 1316 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040-7235
27 ENDERBY  RALPH T 257 NW 87CORAL SPRINGS FL 33071
28 FRIEND KELLY J 1220 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7038
29 GARRISON WILMA A 1317 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040
30 GIBBS PROPERTIES INC 1655 N AT NEW SMYRNA BEFL 32169-2103
31 GINGRAS GARY E 1321 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7025
32 GIRARD D'ALBISSIN ARNAUD AND NAJA 1214 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040
33 GOBLE ROBERT T AND CAMILLA JANE 159 RUDD LEXINGTON SC 29072
34 HENDERSON JOHN E AND NANCY P 809 OAK TPOINT PLEASANTNJ 8742
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
35 HENSON STEVE R AND DEBORAH 1415 ATLAKEY WEST FL 33040
36 HOLMES RONALD 7953 FORDNINEVEH IN 46164
37 HOWE STEPHANIE 914 PACKEKEY WEST FL 33040-6435
38 IRVINE ANN S 1221 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040-7232
39 JACOBSON JEROME 3247 COUNPULASKI NY 13142-2260
40 KENDRICK PETER J 1313 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040
41 KIELSGARD MARK D C/O BENNET EVELYN M 13627 BENCHANTILLY VA 20151-2347
42 KING KENNETH MARSHALL 1216 ANGEKEY WEST FL 33040
43 LANGAN ELIZABETH 1203 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7069
44 LARSEN VICTOR O JR 2804 ROBIPLANT CITY FL 33565-2654
45 LEVIN ARTHUR M 1318 ANGEKEY WEST FL 33040
46 LUNDBERG DARLENE A 8939 POLKJACKSONVILLE FL 32208-2346
47 MAC DONALD STEPHEN 75 OLD CLHIGH FALLS NY 12440
48 MADIEDO PATRICIA M 1075 DUVAKEY WEST FL 33040-3188
49 MATTSON WILLIAM LOWELL PO BOX 48KEY WEST FL 33041-4873
50 MCELROY GERALD P 1319 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7025
51 METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH 1215 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040
52 NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC C/O GREENSPOON MARDER PA 100 W CYPFORT LAUDERDAFL 33309-2195
53 NEFF BRUCE G 1310 PETRKEY WEST FL 33040
54 OLEKSAK MARGARET 420 GULF INDIAN ROCKS B FL 33785
55 PAPKE GARY T AND PATRICIA J 431 LEGGAGRAND HAVEN MI 49417-1721
56 PARK CHARLES I JR DEC TRUST 3/22/1999 1300 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040
57 PEARY COURT HOLDINGS LP 2828 CORACORAL GABLES FL 33145-3214
58 PREYSLER JULIO JOSE IGLESIAS 3127 SHERMIAMI BEACH FL 33140-3945
59 ROHRSCHNEIDER JANE 1306 ANGEKEY WEST FL 33040
60 RYAN JAMES R AND KRISTEN 635 GOOSLONGMONT CO 80503-6458
61 SEACRIST ROGER D ESTATE 1203 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7069
62 SHEEDY ROBERT M  1220 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040
63 SONGER MARK E AND LOIS P 1310 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040
64 SORENSEN SERENA 1203 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7069
65 STEINKAMP WYNN RAYMOND 1205 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7067
66 STUBBLEFIELD JOY L D-7 10TH AKEY WEST FL 33040
67 TEACHOUT STEPHEN V 1203 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7069
68 UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST FELLOWSHIP OF KEY WEST INC 801 GEOR KEY WEST FL 33040
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69 VALDEZ JOSE R 2604 SEID KEY WEST FL 33040
70 VAN DERVEER FAMILY TRUST 3/31/2004 1212 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7024
71 VAN STEELANDT NAOMI RUTH DEC OF TRUST 11/19/2007 1402 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7028
72 WALLIN JOAN C 3705 POINBIG PINE KEY FL 33043-6118
73 WASSYLENKO PETER M 3540 BECKVENICE FL 34293-4948
74 WHITMAN DOUGLAS F REVOCABLE TRUST 7/6/2001 1317 NEW KEY WEST FL 33040-7025
75 WILLISON MALCOM R PO BOX 65SCHENECTADY NY 12301-0659
76
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